NT93401-04
High Feature Phone LSI
1 V1.0
Features
� High feature phone LSI based on a CMOS 4-bit single
 chip microcomputer with 4096 x 10 bit ROM and 1024
x 4 bit RAM capacity
� Built-in DTMF generator and on-chip pulse dialer

See HS and HSCTL Timing Diagram.
I/O Pin Type
I/O pin type Designation D escription
Output pins
(with pull up CMOS)
PULSEOUT , HSCTL, HOLDLED
MUTE , XMUTE , HOLDOUT,
TONEOUT, ROW1 ∼ ROW6
During on-hook and no operation state,
these will output low except for TONEOUT
Input pins
(with pull up CMOS)
HS, COL1  ∼ COL8 ,
RINGDET /HOLDIN, BATDET
These pins are internally pulled high
Input pins
(without pull up CMOS)
MODESEL, MBRSEL, PAUSESEL,
FLASHSEL, MEMSEL, TONEDET ,
RESENABL
These pins should not be floating. For
example, MODESEL should be connected
to VDD or GND
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
NT93401-04
17
The NT93401-04 I/O pins can be configured as input
pins or output pins. When they are configured as output
pins, they are pulled high through MOS. If they are
configured as input pins, the pull-up MOS could be
enabled or disabled.
I/O control = high : input port
                     = low   : output port
LCD Connection and Format
� LCD connection
The LCD should be operated on 1/4 duty and 1/3 bias.
The examples of LCD connection are given as follows.
Since large LCD panels need large driving current, it is
possible the internal dividing resistor circuit cannot
provide the correct bias voltage. In this case, external
resistors can solve this problem.
However, small external resistors result in more power
dissipation.
Hence external resistors must be experimentally
determined.
Also, R1 should be experimentally determined.
VLCD = driving voltage of LCD =
r +  r +  r
R1 +  r +  r +  r
 x VDD
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
NT93401-04
18
NT93401-04 LCD Format
If the HOLD indicator is not provided on the LCD, HOLDLED pin can be used to drive LED as HOLD indicator.
Free Datasheet http://www.datasheet4u.com/
NT93401-04
19
LCD Display Dot Format
LCD SEG1 SEG2 SEG3 SEG4 SEG5 SEG6 SEG7 SEG8 SEG9 SEG10 SEG11 SEG12
COM1 f1 a1 f2 a2 f3 a3 f4 a4 f5 a5 f6 a6
COM2 g1 b1 g2 b2 g3 b3 g4 b4 g5 b5 g6 b6
COM3 e1 c1 e2 c2 e3 c3 e4 c4 e5 c5 e6 c6
COM4 d1 - d2 AM d3 - d4 PM d5 - d6 STORE
LCD SEG13 SEG14 SEG15 SEG16 SEG17 SEG18 SEG19 SEG20 SEG21 SEG22
COM1 f7 a7 f8 a8 f9 a9 f10 a10 f11 a11
COM2 g7 b7 g8 b8 g9 b9 g10 b10 g11 b11
COM3 e7 c7 e8 c8 e9 c9 e10 c10 e11 c11
COM4 d7 - d8 ALARM d9 - d10
AUTO
REDIAL d11 -
LCD SEG23 SEG24 SEG25 SEG26 SEG27 SEG28 SEG29 SEG30 SEG31 SEG32
COM1 f12 a12 f13 a13 f14 a14 f15 a15 f16 a16